

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 113 of 2015

Gandira Oraon

Son of Late Bana Oraon, resident of Village-Pugu Nawatoli,
P.O. & P.S.-Gumla, District-Gumla Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand Opp. Party

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI NATH VERMA

For the Petitioner : Mr. Abhay Kumar Chaturvedi, Advocate
For the State : A.P.P.

03/09.04.2015 Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and
learned counsel appearing for the State.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner Gandira Oraon was convicted and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for seven years under Sections 307/326 of the Indian Penal Code and rigorous imprisonment for one year under Section 323 of the Indian Penal Code and further one month rigorous imprisonment under Section 341 of the Indian Penal Code and against the said judgment of conviction an appeal was preferred before the Principal Judge, Gumla bearing Cr. Appeal No.63 of 2014 but the appellate court without considering the evidence dismissed the appeal. It was also submitted that neither the injured was examined nor the doctor who had treated the injured in RIIMS has been examined and all other witnesses are interested witnesses. Hence the prayer of the learned counsel is to enlarge the petitioner on bail.

Considering the submission of learned counsel and the evidence on record, I am inclined to release the petitioner on bail. Accordingly, the petitioner- Gandira Oraon is directed to be enlarged on bail, during the pendency of the revision, on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Ten thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Principal Sessions Judge, Gumla in connection with Sessions Trial No.80 of 2010 arising out of G.R. No.322 of 2009.

(R.N. Verma, J.)