

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 113 of 2015

Gandira Oraon

..... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and another

... **Opposite Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amit Kumar Choubey, Advocate

For the State : Mrs. Ruby Pandey, APP

Order No. 08 /Dated: 19th September 2022

The service report received in the Registry indicates that Gosai Oroan has already died about 10 years back.

Mrs. Ruby Pandey, the learned APP states that from the records it appears that Gosai Oraon has died on 23rd August 2012.

Mr. Amit Kumar Choubey, the learned counsel for the petitioner states that notice issued by this Court was received by daughter of Gosai Oraon.

In the above view of the matter, Ms. Madhu Priya, the learned counsel is appointed as *Amicus* to argue this criminal revision petition on behalf of O.P No.2.

The learned *Amicus* shall seek instructions from the legal heirs/successors of Gosai Oraon whether they intend to prosecute this criminal revision petition and also whether there is any chance of amicable settlement between the parties.

Registry shall provide a complete set of paper book along with all the necessary documents to the learned *Amicus*.

Let name of Ms. Madhu Priya, the learned *Amicus* appear in the cause list.

The learned *Amicus* shall be paid Rs.5,500/- for each date of hearing. The fee for the learned *Amicus* shall be paid by the Department of Home, Government of Jharkhand.

Post the matter on 18th November 2022.

Let a copy of the order be given to Ms. Madhu Priya, the learned *Amicus*.

(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)

sudhir